
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
19 October 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Reading Borough Council 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street,  
Reading, RG1 2LU 
 
 



 
 



 
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 

 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2153 
e-mail: 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
11 October 2021 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Reading Borough Council to be held in 
the Concert Hall, Town Hall, Reading on Tuesday, 19 October 2021 at 6.30 pm, when it is 
proposed to transact the business specified in the Agenda enclosed herewith. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive Mayor’s Announcements. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 The Mayor to sign the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council Meeting. 
 

 

4. PETITIONS 
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with Standing Order 8. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 9. 
 

 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 

 

7. READING'S BID FOR CITY STATUS 
 

15 - 20 

 Report by Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

 

8. BERKSHIRE WEST HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

21 - 112 

 Report by Executive Director of Adult Care & Health Services 
 

 

9. OPPOSITION TO THE UNIVERSAL CREDIT CUT 
 

 

 Councillor Terry to move: 
 
This Council notes that: 
 

 The Government has ended the £20 uplift in universal credit 
(UC) 

 

 On 2 September 2021, 100 organisations across the UK joined 
together in urging the Government not to go ahead with this cut, 
making it clear that even before Covid, a decade of cuts and 
freezes had left it (UC) unfit to provide the support families 
need (see https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-
letter-to-the-prime-minister). 

 

 Since then the cost of living rises, potential food supply 
problems, rises in energy costs and the increase in National 

 

https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-letter-to-the-prime-minister
https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-letter-to-the-prime-minister


Insurance contributions will make life even harder for the many 
people in work who rely on UC as well as for the many for whom 
work is not a choice because of illness, disability and caring 
responsibilities. The choice will be to eat or heat among the 
many miserable choices this cut and decades of austerity will 
force people to make. 

 

 The number of children in poverty will significantly increase with 
figures quoted ranging from 200,000 to 290,000 on top of the 4.2 
million children already living in poverty 

 
This Council believes that: 
 

 It is unacceptable that being in work does not enable people and 
families to be able to afford the basics and have a decent 
standard of life 

 

 It is unacceptable that UC does not provide people who do not 
have the choice to work with enough to keep them out of 
poverty and have a decent standard of life 

 

 The future of the country is negatively affected when so many 
children are living in poverty given the potential harm that this 
is likely to cause their health, well-being and economic potential 

 
Consequently, this Council resolves to: 
 

 Require the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State 
for Work and Pensions to convey our concern around the impact 
of the cut on Reading’s residents and request the reinstatement 
of the £20 per week uplift in Universal Credit. 
 

 Call on all employers across the town and beyond to accept their 
responsibility to pay a real living wage (currently £9.50 UK and 
£10.85 London, as defined by the Living Wage Foundation) as 
opposed to the Government’s so-called national living wage of 
£8.91. 

 
10. CUTS TO READING'S COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING 
 

 

 Councillor Barnett-Ward to move: 
 
This Council notes that: 
 
The Conservative Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 
recently announced that Reading’s community safety funding will be 
cut by more than half over the next three years. 
 
This Council believes that: 
 

 The Council’s Community Safety Partnership is an important tool 

in preventing crime and tacking its causes in Reading. 

 This savage cut in funding will result in Reading’s communities 

being less safe in future. 

 



 The cut to Reading’s funding is politically motivated since 

Wokingham Borough Council will receive a 46% increase in 

community safety funding while both Labour Councils in 

Berkshire, Reading and Slough, lose out by 53% and 40% 

respectively. 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 
 
Require the Chief Executive to write to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner of the Thames Valley asking him to restore Reading’s 
community safety funding in full so that we can maintain our valuable 
partnership preventing crime in Reading and work to keep our 
communities safe. 
 

11. RESPONSIBLE USE OF FIREWORKS 
 

 

 Councillor Leng to move: 
 
This Council notes that: 
 
Although the majority of people use fireworks in a responsible manner – 
bringing a great deal of enjoyment to people in the celebration of 
many events and festivities – there remains an issue with irresponsible 
use across the country. 
 
This Council believes that: 
 

 The anti-social behaviour caused by inappropriate use of 

fireworks is a significant problem for communities in Reading 

and has an especially profound impact for certain groups of 

people, including children and older people.  

 Sensible and simple actions can be taken by all firework users to 

ensure the minimisation of distress and disruption upon people 

and animals.  

Consequently, this Council resolves to:  
 

 Require all public firework displays within the local authority 

boundaries to be advertised in advance of the event.  

 Actively promote a public awareness campaign about the impact 

of fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including 

the precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks. 

 Request that the Leader of the Council write to the Secretary of 

State, urging them to introduce legislation to limit the maximum 

noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for 

private displays. 

 Encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ 

fireworks for public display.  

 Continue, and promote, the excellent work of the Council’s 

Regulatory Services team in tackling the illicit sale of fireworks 

across the Borough. 

 

 



 
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 8 JUNE 2021 

 

Present: Councillor Stevens (Mayor); 

Councillors David Absolom, Debs Absolom, Ayub, Ballsdon, Barnett-Ward, 

Brock, Carnell, Davies, Duveen, Eden, Edwards, Emberson, Ennis, Hacker, 

Hoskin, James, Khan, Leng, Lovelock, Maskell, McElroy, McEwan, Mitchell, 

Mpofu-Coles, O’Connell, Page, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Rynn, D Singh, 

Skeats, Sokale, Terry, White, Whitham, and R Williams. 

Apologies: Councillors Carnell, Challenger, Gittings, Manghnani, McGonigle, Stanford-

Beale, J Williams and Woodward. 

10. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor was delighted to announce that this year four organisations from Reading had 

received the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service, which was recognised as being the 

highest accolade given to charitable organisations.  The winners were: No.5 Young 

People; Reading Family Aid Group; Reading Rowing Club; and Smart Works Reading.  The 

Mayor had written to the charities to congratulate them and was looking forward to 

visiting them in the future. 

11. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Mayor. 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 

ORDER 9 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Richard Stainthorp Support for Parents to Help Children 

Thrive in Education 

Cllr Pearce 

2. Andrew Hornsby-

Smith 

Hydrotherapy Pool at Royal 

Berkshire Hospital 

Cllr Hoskin 

3. Andrew Hornsby-

Smith 

Henley Road Cemetery Cllr McEwan 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 

Council website). 

12. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 10 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr James Central Club Cllr Brock 

2.  WITHDRAWN  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 8 JUNE 2021 

 

3. Cllr McElroy Fly Tipping Cllr Barnett-

Ward 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 

Council website). 

13. UPDATE ON CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF NEW LEISURE FACILITIES 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a report 

seeking approval to increase the capital spend allocation for the new leisure facilities 

at Rivermead and Palmer Park by £2,433k largely as a result of an increase in 

construction costs due to delays to the schemes starting on site as a result of Covid-19.  

The Policy Committee had authorised the award of a 25-year contract with GLL to 

design, build, operate and maintain (DBOM) the Council’s four leisure centres; and 

delegated authority to officers to finalise contractual arrangements with GLL (Minute 

62 of Policy Committee on 20 January 2020 refers).  These contractual discussions were 

progressing but had been disrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic and the temporary closure 

of leisure facilities, which had delayed the signing of the DBOM contract.  In the interim, 

Policy Committee, at its meeting on 24 August 2020 (Minute 40 refers), delegated 

authority to officers to enter into a Planning Cost Agreement with GLL to progress the 

design and planning approval of the new build elements at Rivermead and Palmer Park 

and limit the impact of Covid-19 on leisure facilities.  Planning Applications Committee, 

on 31 March 2021, gave consent for the two schemes (Minutes 93 and 95 refer).  An 

expression of interest seeking funding had been submitted to Sport England for £1,500k 

to contribute to the construction cost of the new leisure facilities.  In view of the 

disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic a new timetable for the construction of the 

facilities was also set out in the report. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Hoskin and seconded by Councillor Brock 

and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the capital budget be increased by £2,433k for the provision of new 

leisure facilities; 

(2) That the capital budget be increased by a further £1,500k if the funding 

application submitted to Sport England for £1,500k did not materialise in 

full or part; 

(3) That the Director of Finance be authorised to amend the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy to reflect the £3,933k increase in capital spend for the 

new leisure provision; 

(4) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services be authorised to give scheme and spend approval for £38.451m 

for the full cost of the Leisure procurement project, in consultation with 

the Director of Finance; 

Page 10



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 8 JUNE 2021 

 

(5) That the submission of the funding application to Sport England for £1,500k 

contribution to the construction cost of the new leisure provision be noted; 

(6) That the updated timetable to construct the new facilities at Rivermead 

Leisure Centre and Palmer Park Sports Stadium be noted; 

(7) That it be noted that the Council considered the use of a pensions bond as 

poor value for money and would assume the small risk that the contractor 

ceased trading in the future and that a def
[...]
d 
national level. 

- In a democracy the authority of all levels of government is derived from 
belief that those governing us have been chosen by the will of the majority 
of the people. 

- Participation in elections should be encouraged in all those who are 
qualified regardless of age, ethnicity, income or ableness. 

- Unnecessary barriers to voting are likely to reduce voter participation in 
elections, proper representation of all parts of the community and so 
legitimacy of those elected to office. 

- The requirement to produce photo ID is likely to disproportionally 
discourage younger people and people from disadvantaged communities 
from voting so this measure amounts to voter suppression affecting 
specific groups of people. 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 

- Oppose the introduction of photo ID as a requirement to vote at polling 
stations. 

And, should mandatory photo ID be passed into law, this Council further resolves 

to: 

Make all reasonable efforts within the Council’s means and available budget 

to introduce a low-cost ID scheme, available to all voters in the Borough, 

that will qualify as legitimate ID for voting purposes or if a nationally funded 

ID scheme is made available by the Government then ensure access to this 

is provided free of charge to residents.  In either case, make vigorous efforts 

to encourage take up of such a scheme. 

15. HYDROTHERAPY POOL AT THE ROYAL BERKSHIRE HOSPITAL 

Pursuant to Notice, the following motion was moved by Councillor Hoskin and seconded 
by Councillor Eden and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

This Council notes that: 

 The Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust have taken the decision to 
permanently close the hydrotherapy pool at the Royal Berkshire Hospital 
and is commencing an ‘engagement’ exercise which will report back to the 
RBFT Board in July 2021. 

 There was no public consultation by the trust before it took this decision. 

 There is a suggestion that NHS commissioners (the Berkshire West NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group) are looking at other hydrotherapy facilities 

Page 12



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 8 JUNE 2021 

 

to provide Individual Funding Request referral hydrotherapy – a much more 
limited service than that previously offered. 

 On a number of occasions, this Council has, unanimously and across 
parties, passed motions opposing the closure of NHS hydrotherapy in 
Reading. 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 

 Request that the Reading Borough Council Chief Executive writes to the 
chief officers of the Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust and the 
Berkshire West NHS CCG expressing this Council’s strong opposition to the 
decision to permanently close Reading’s NHS hydrotherapy pool with no 
confirmed replacement. 

 Request that the Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing and Sport seeks to 
gain the support of Reading’s two MPs, as well as Wokingham Borough 
Council and West Berkshire Council, and works with various interested 
groups to oppose permanent closure of Reading’s NHS hydrotherapy pool 
without adequate replacement and, instead, pushes for the expanded 
provision of NHS hydrotherapy in our town. 

(Councillor Duveen declared a personal interest in this item.  Nature of interest: 

Councillor Duveen was the Secretary of the Reading Branch of Parkinson’s UK) 

(The meeting closed at 8.04 pm). 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 

  

TITLE: READING’S BID FOR CITY STATUS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR BROCK PORTFOLIO: LEADERSHIP 

SERVICE: DEGNS 
 

WARDS: ALL 

LEAD OFFICER: FRANCES MARTIN 
 

TEL: 0118 937 4024 

JOB TITLE: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF ECONOMIC 
GROWTH & 
NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 
 

E-MAIL: frances.martin@reading.gov
.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report seeks endorsement for submission of a bid for City status by Reading Borough 

Council as part of a competition launched by the Government to mark the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee in 2022. Appendix 1 to the report presents an outline bid which sets 
out some of the key points in support of Reading’s bid. As further detailed drafting, 
refinements, factual corrections and updates to take account of new information may 
be required subsequent to the Council meeting and prior to the deadline for submission 
of bids on 8 December 2021, delegated authority is sought for officers to complete and 
submit the final bid text, in consultation with the Civic Board. 

 
1.2 There is one Appendix to this Report – outline content of Reading’s bid for City status. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Council: 
 
(i)  Endorse the submission of a bid for City status by the deadline of 8 December 2021 

based on the outline content attached in Appendix 1; 
 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Economic Growth and 

Neighbourhood Services to refine and agree the final bid text and content in 
consultation with the Civic Board. 

 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 In recent decades, the Government has periodically held a competition for the award 

of the honorary title of City status. The last such competition was held in 2012 to mark 
the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and, earlier this year, the Government announced that it 
would hold a similar competition to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.2 There are no specific criteria for City status, though the application form includes set 
headings which applicants are expected to address. Contrary to popular perception, a 
large population is not a pre-requisite for City status, and neither is the presence of a 
Cathedral. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: Reading is a great place with many of the characteristics of a City, 

and our plans for recovery, regeneration and tackling inequalities could receive a 
sig
[...]
ervais. ‘Banksy’ recently adorned the side of one of 
our most famous landmarks - Reading Gaol, scene of Oscar Wilde’s incarceration – with 
one of his artworks, a symbolic boost to our plans for culture-led recovery. 

 

 Reading’s Festivals and events: the world-renowned Reading Festival is the largest 
and best known of our festivals - but the bid will set out how this is just the tip of an 
iceberg of ‘home grown’ events celebrating the diversity of the borough and the issues 
we care about: Reading Pride, Reading Fringe, Reading Climate Festival and Reading 
Thames Festival to name a few. 

Page 20



 

 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT CARE AND HEALTH SERVICES 

TO: COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 19th October 2021 
 

  

TITLE: BERKSHIRE WEST HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR ENNIS/CLLR 
HOSKIN/CLLR 
TERRY 

PORTFOLIO: ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE/HEALTH & 
WELLBEING, 
SPORT/CHILDREN 

SERVICES: ALL  
 

WARDS:   BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: Becky Pollard TEL:  
JOB TITLE: Interim Consultant 

in Public Health  
E-MAIL:  Becky.pollard@reading.gov.

uk   

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy (annexed 

as Appendix A), which needs to be approved by full Council before adoption 
according to the constitution of Reading Borough Council (RBC). 

 
1.2 As required by statute, the Strategy sets a basis for commissioning plans across 

both the local authority and the local clinical commissioning groups (CCGs). It is 
a joint strategy across Berkshire West local authorities and its development to 
date has properly been driven by the Health and Wellbeing Boards in each 
authority. The report proposes that Council delegates responsibility to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for approval of implementation plans and future 
monitoring arrangements.  

 
1.3  Appendices 
  Appendix A – Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2030 
  Appendix B – Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2030: Public 

Engagement Report 
  Appendix C - Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2030: 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 
  2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

 
2.1  That having considered the feedback from the formal consultation on the 

Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy (annexed as Appendix B), the 
Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved (annexed as 
Appendix A). 

2.2 To note the development of the Reading Health and Wellbeing 
Implementation Plans and that the Health and Wellbeing Board be authorised 
to approve the Health and Wellbeing Implementation Plans on behalf of the 
Council. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Becky.pollard@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Becky.pollard@reading.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Every Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to prepare and publish a Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This sets out a consensus approach to inform and 
influence local decisions about supporting people to be well, promoting a whole 
system integrated approach. Local health and care systems together with the 
Local Healthwatch service provider have statutory representation on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, so that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy combines these 
areas of commissioning and delivery as a minimum. In most localities, however, 
the Health and Wellbeing Board membership is expanded to facilitate action to 
address the broader determinants of health and address health inequalities. In 
Reading, additional members are Thames Valley Police, Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and Reading Voluntary Action. 

 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In April 2019, Health and Wellbeing Board chairs from West Berkshire, Reading 

and Wokingham agreed to the development of a shared Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy across the three boroughs. This was supported by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Integrated Care System (ICS) leadership. The 
rational
[...]
sponses in the survey 
returns were properly weighted and also to ensure that the views of those groups 
identified as seldom heard were properly recognised in the final priority 
selection. 
 
The strategy has now been finalised and is being presented for approval.  
 

 
5.2 The Berkshire strategy is being used to drive the content of the implementation 

plans that will represent the delivery tools of the strategy.  In Reading, a number 
of delivery boards have been identified to shape the implementation plans and 
report on outcomes: 

 
       

Priority Delivery board 
Reduce the differences in health 
between different groups of people 

Reading Integration Board 

  
Support individuals at high risk of 
bad health outcomes to live healthy 
lives 

Reading Integration Board 

  
Help children and families in early 
years 

One Reading Partnership – 
Under 5s workstream 

  
Promote good mental health and 
wellbeing for all children and young 
people 

Brighter Futures for 
Children 

  
Promote good mental health and 
wellbeing for all adults 

Adult Mental Wellbeing 
Steering Group  

 
These implementation plans are currently in development and we ask that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board approve these plans on behalf of the Council.  
  

Page 23



 

 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2030 acknowledges the importance of 
climate risks but is not specifically designed to address climate risks at this point 
in time.  The strategy has the potential for the implementing plans wherever 
relevant to include details actions to address those risks and the health 
implications of climate risks. 
 

7 COMMUNITY & STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The Engagement Task and Finish Group supported the development of the 

Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The group was instrumental in 
making links to all our communities and in particular those who are harder to 
reach. The group includes representatives f

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Stevens (Mayor); 

 
 Councillors Edwards, Woodward, Debs Absolom, David Absolom, 

Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Brock, Carnell, Challenger, Eden (Deputy 
Mayor), Davies, Emberson, Ennis, Gittings, Hacker, James, Khan, 
Lovelock, Manghnani, McEwan, McGonigle, Mitchell, Mpofu-Coles, 
O'Connell, Page, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Rynn, DP Singh, 
R Singh, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, Terry, White, J Williams, 
R Williams, Duveen, Sokale, Leng and Whitham 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ballsdon, Hoskin, Maskell and McElroy 
 

 
 
16. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(a) Black Lives Matter 

At the invitation of the Mayor, Councillor James addressed the Council in support of the 

Black Lives Matter movement. 

(b) Sir David Amess and Geoffrey Mander 

The Mayor referred to Sir David Amess, the MP for Southend West, who had been 

tragically murdered in a horrendous crime at his constituency surgery in Leigh-on-Sea, 

Essex on 15 October 2021.   

The Mayor also asked the Council to remember the former Labour Councillor for 

Katesgrove 1973-83, Geoffrey Mander, who sadly passed away on 18 August 2021. 

The Council stood in silence in their memory and as a mark of respect. 

(c) Appointments to Committees & Sub-Committees 

The Mayor reported that the Monitoring Officer had exercised his delegation on the 

recommendation of the Conservative Group Leader to make the following changes to 

Committee appointments: 

Councillor Mitchell replaced Councillor Stanford-Beale on the Policy Committee; and 

Councillor Carnell replaced Councillor Stanford-Beale on the Traffic Management Sub-
Committee. 
 
17. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 
18. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr McElroy Rat Populations in Reading Cllr Barnett-

Ward 

2. Cllr Lovelock Utility Companies Cllr Page 

3. Cllr White Devastating Cut to Universal Credit Cllr Brock 

4. Cllr White Increased Cost of Sports Centre 

Memberships 

Cllr Hoskin 

 
19. READING'S BID FOR CITY STATUS  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking 

approval to submit a bid for City Status as part of a competition that had been launched 

by the Government to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022.  An outline bid which 

set out some of the key points in support of the bid was attached to the draft report at 

Appendix 1.  The report also sought delegated authority for officers to complete and 

submit the text of the final bid, prior to the deadline for submission of bids on 8 

December 2021, in consultation with the Civic Board. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Skeats 

and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the submission of a bid for City status by the deadline of 8 December 

2021, based on the outline content attached in Appendix 1, be endorsed. 

(2) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services be given delegated authority to refine and agree the final bid text 
and content in consultation with the Civic Board. 

 
20. BERKSHIRE WEST HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Director of Adult Care & Health submitted a report seeking approval to 

adopt the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Berkshire West.  The Strategy set a 

basis for commissioning plans across both the local authority and the current local clinical 

commissioning groups (CCGs). It was a joint strategy across Berkshire West local 

authorities and its development to date had been driven by the Health and Wellbeing 

Boards in each authority. The report recommended that the Health & Wellbeing Board 

should be given responsibility to approve the implementation plans and future monitoring 

arrangements.  The report had attached the draft Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2021-2030 (Appendix A); the associated Public Engagement Report (Appendix B); 

and the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix C).   

The report explained that the consultation exercise had identified five priorities as being 

the foundation of the 2021-2030 Strategy.  The Strategy would be used to drive the 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

content of the action plans and delivery boards had been identified to shape the action 

plans and report on outcomes.  The action plans were currently in development and the 

Health and Wellbeing Board would be asked to approve these plans when completed on 

behalf of the Council. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Ennis 

and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That, having considered the feedback from the formal consultation on the 

Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which was set out in 

Appendix B to the report, the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

be approved as attached to the report at Appendix A. 

(2) That the development of the Reading Health and Wellbeing Action Plans be 

noted and that the Health and Wellbeing Board be authorised to approve 

the development of the Health and Wellbeing Action Plans on behalf of the 

Council. 

(Councillor Stanford-Beale declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item.  Nature of 
interest: Councillor Stanford-Beale was the Chief Executive of Autism Berkshire) 
 
21. OPPOSITION TO THE UNIVERSAL CREDIT CUT  
 
Pursuant to Notice, a motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor 
Mpofu-Coles and CARRIED as set out in the resolution below. 

The following amendment was moved by Councillor White and seconded by Councillor J 

Williams and LOST: 

‘Add the following wording to the end of the original motion: 
 
“A report on Reading employers and the real Living Wage will be brought back to a future 
Policy Committee detailing the current situation and how the Council can work with 
Reading UK CIC, Reading BID and other organisations and employers to increase the 
number of employers paying at least the real Living Wage.”’ 

Resolved - 

This Council notes that: 

 The Government has ended the £20 uplift in universal credit (UC) 

 On 2 September 2021, 100 organisations across the UK joined together in 

urging the Government not to go ahead with this cut, making it clear that 

even before Covid, a decade of cuts and freezes had left it (UC) unfit to 

provide the support families need (see 

https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-letter-to-the-prime-

minister). 

https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-letter-to-the-prime-minister
https://www.jrf.org.uk/press/keep-the-lifeline-open-letter-to-the-prime-minister


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 Since then the cost of living rises, potential food supply problems, rises in 

energy costs and the increase in National Insurance contributions will make 

life even harder for the many people in work who rely on UC as well as for 

the many for whom work is not a choice because of illness, disability and 

caring responsibilities. The choice will be to eat or heat among the many 

miserable choices this cut and decades of austerity will force people to 

make. 

 The number of children in poverty will significantly increase with figures 

quoted ranging from 200,000 to 290,000 on top of the 4.2 million children 

already living in poverty 

This Council believes that: 

 It is unacceptable that being in work does not enable people and families to 

be able to afford the basics and have a decent standard of life 

 It is unacceptable that UC does not provide people who do not have the 

choice to work with enough to keep them out of poverty and have a decent 

standard of life 

 The future of the country is negatively affected when so many children are 

living in poverty given the potential harm that this is likely to cause their 

health, well-being and economic potential 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 

 Require the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for Work and 

Pensions to convey our concern around the impact of the cut on Reading’s 

residents and request the reinstatement of the £20 per week uplift in 

Universal Credit. 

Call on all employers across the town and beyond to accept their responsibility to 
pay a real living wage (currently £9.50 UK and £10.85 London, as defined by the 
Living Wage Foundation) as opposed to the Government’s so-called national living 
wage of £8.91. 

 
22. CUTS TO READING'S COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING  
 
Pursuant to Notice, the following motion was moved by Councillor Barnett-Ward and 
seconded by Councillor Davies and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

This Council notes that: 

The Conservative Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner recently 
announced that Reading’s community safety funding will be cut by more than half 
over the next three years. 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

This Council believes that: 

 The Council’s Community Safety Partnership is an important tool in 

preventing crime and tackling its causes in Reading. 

 This savage cut in funding will result in Reading’s communities being less 

safe in future. 

 The cut to Reading’s funding is politically motivated since Wokingham 

Borough Council will receive a 46% increase in community safety funding 

while both Labour Councils in Berkshire, Reading and Slough, lose out by 

53% and 40% respectively. 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 
 

Require the Chief Executive to write to the Police and Crime Commissioner of the 
Thames Valley asking him to restore Reading’s community safety funding in full so 
that we can maintain our valuable partnership preventing crime in Reading and 
work to keep our communities safe. 

 
23. RESPONSIBLE USE OF FIREWORKS  
 
Pursuant to Notice, the following motion was moved by Councillor Leng and seconded by 
Councillor Emberson and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

This Council notes that: 

Although the majority of people use fireworks in a responsible manner – bringing a 
great deal of enjoyment to people in the celebration of many events and festivities 
– there remains an issue with irresponsible use across the country. 

This Council believes that: 

 The anti-social behaviour caused by inappropriate use of fireworks is a 

significant problem for communities in Reading and has an especially 

profound impact for certain groups of people, including children and older 

people.  

 Sensible and simple actions can be taken by all firework users to ensure the 

minimisation of distress and disruption upon people and animals.  

Consequently, this Council resolves to:  

 Require all public firework displays within the local authority boundaries to 

be advertised in advance of the event.  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

 Actively promote a public awareness campaign about the impact of 

fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including the 

precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks. 

 Request that the Leader of the Council write to the Secretary of State, 

urging them to introduce legislation to limit the maximum noise level of 

fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for private displays. 

 Encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ fireworks for public 

display.  

Continue, and promote, the excellent work of the Council’s Regulatory Services 
team in tackling the illicit sale of fireworks across the Borough. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 


